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January 3, 2024 

Via Electronic Mail Only 
Whitney E. Snyder, Esquire 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire 
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr., Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v.  

Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Inc. 
Docket Nos. R-2023-3042804 

R-2023-3042805

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed you will find Interrogatories of the Office of Consumer Advocate, Set 6, in the 
above-referenced proceeding. 

In accordance with the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, we request that the 
Company provide verified answers to these inquiries within fifteen (15) days of service. Also, 
please forward the verified answers as they are completed, rather than waiting until the responses 
to the full set are completed. We would appreciate it if you would communicate any objections 
you may have to these interrogatories as soon as possible.  

We also request that you send a copy of the answers directly to our group e-mail, as listed 
below: 

OCACUPA2023@paoca.org 
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If you have any questions, please call us.  By copy of this letter, copies of these 
interrogatories have been served upon all parties.  A certificate of service showing service of these 
interrogatories on all parties has been filed with Secretary Chiavetta of the Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission as required by 52 Pa. Code §5.341(b).   
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
/s/ Jacob Guthrie   
Jacob D. Guthrie 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 334367 
jguthrie@paoca.org 

 
Enclosures: 
cc: PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta, (Letter and Certificate of Service Only) 
 Certificate of Service  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

v. 
Community Utilities of Pennsylvania Inc 

: 
: 
: 
: 

 
Docket Nos. R-2023-3042804 (Water) 
                    R-2023-3042805 (Wastewater) 

 
I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following document, the 

Office of Consumer Advocate’s Interrogatories to Community Utilities of Pennsylvania, Set 6, 

upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 

(relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below. This 

document was filed electronically on the Commission’s electronic filing system. 

Dated this 3rd day of January 2024. 

 
SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 

 
Scott B. Granger, Esquire    Sharon E. Webb 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  Office of Small Business Advocate 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  555 Walnut Street 
Commonwealth Keystone Building   1st Floor, Forum Place 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor    Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Harrisburg, PA 17120     swebb@pa.gov  
sgranger@pa.gov     Counsel for OSBA 
Counsel for I&E 
 
Whitney E. Snyder, Esquire    Brian Fenimore 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire    1433 Henry Drive 
Phillip D. Demanchick Jr., Esquire   Downingtown, PA 19335 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP   bfenimore10@comcast.net  
100 North 10th Street      
Harrisburg, PA 17101      
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for Community  
Utilities of Pennsylvania Inc. 

  
 Oleg Chuchin      Michael John Sanfilippo 
 89 Webster Avenue     503 Dwalin Way 
 Jersey City, NJ 07307     Tamiment, PA 18371 
 readypads@gmail.com     michaeljsanfilippo@gmail.com 

 
 John Hoopingarner     Rose Cocklin 
 1110 Long Lake Road     2104 Tamiment Lane 
 Tamiment, PA 18371     Tamiment, PA 18371 
 jwhoop@ptd.net      tintofrose@aol.com  
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SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY (continued)  

 
Rafail Kovalenko     Mary M. Rossetti 
2138 Wilderland Road     1019 Long Lake Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371     Tamiment, PA 18371 
Dmitrykov@outlook.com    mrossetti882@gmail.com  
 
Jenny Howard      Laura Brennan 
212 Hobbit Drive     1318 Spellman Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371     Downingtown, PA 19335 
djandjenny@gmail.com    Laura.Brennan07@gmail.com  
 
Scott and Vicky Furey     Christine Corbissero 
212 Ravenhill Road     221 Ravenhill Road 
Tamiment, PA 18371     Tamiment, PA 18371 
furiousvicky1@aol.com    turkeyhunter333@gmail.com  
 
Christina Boers      George and Miriam Lingg 
157 Oakenshield Drive     417 Underhill Drive 
Tamiment, PA 18371     Tamiment, PA 18371 
christina.boers82@gmail.com    glingg52@gmail.com  
 
Joseph Bellantoni     Gregory Leone 
425 Underhill Drive     213 Thistlebrook Ct 
Tamiment, PA 18371     Tamiment, PA 18371 
joebellan@earthlink.net    gregleone@msn.com  
 
Natalie Ortiz       
106 Thorin Way      
Tamiment, PA 18371      
natalie.e.ortiz@gmail.com     

 
 

/s/ Jacob Guthrie 
Jacob D. Guthrie     Harrison W. Breitman 
Assistant Consumer Advocate    Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 334367    PA Attorney I.D. # 320580 
JGuthrie@paoca.org      HBreitman@paoca.org  
 
Erin L. Gannon      Counsel for: 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate   Office of Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 83487    555 Walnut Street 
EGannon@paoca.org     5th Floor, Forum Place 
        Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
        717-783-5048 

   Dated: January 3, 2024 
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